these assessment with ZATCA on December 23, 2021 and is awaiting the decision. Management also
believes that the Company has a strong position and the Company’s view should prevail. The Company
has paid the full amount including fines along with obligations to avoid penalties from ZATCA.

.

68

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
December 31, 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

32 Commitments and contingencies (continued)

32.6  The Company operates in the insurance industry and is subject to legal proceedings in the ordinary course
of business. While it is not practicable to forecast or determine the final results of all pending or threatened legal
proceedings, management does not believe that such proceedings (including litigations) will have a material effect
on its results and financial position

33 Comparative figures

Following comparative figures have been reclassified and regrouped on the face of statement of income to confirm
to the current year presentation:

For the year ended December 31, 2020
As previously

reported Restatement
Restated

amount

Changes in unearned premiums (45,318) (24,427) (69,745)
Changes in reinsurers’ share of unearned
premiums - 24,427 24,427
Changes in outstanding claims 3,289 28,236 31,525
Changes in reinsurance share of outstanding
claims - (28,236) (28,236)
Changes in claims incurred but not reported 3,540 (4,228) (688)
Changes in reinsurance share of claims incurred
but not reported - 4,228 4,228

Such reclassification restatements have not resulted in any additional impact on equity, income, or total
comprehensive income for comparative year.

34 Impact of COVID-19

In response to the spread of the COVID-19 in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia where the Company operates and its
resulting disruptions to the social and economic activities in those markets over the last two years, management
continues to proactively assess its impacts on its operations. In particular, the Company is closely monitoring the